
Page l ILL~OIS STATE GBOLOGXCAL SURVBY 

l:rrigation Wel.l 

lay 

fine sand & gravel 

limestone 

Total Depth 

Casing: 6 • STBEL MJ BLACK from - 1' to 81' 

Grout : BBN'rONlTB from 0 to 8 o. 
Water from limestone at 80 • to 235 • . 
Static level 80' below casing top which is l' above GL 
Pumping level 85' when pumping at 50 gpm for 2 hours 

Top BottOIIl 

0 70 

70 80 

80 235 

235 

Additional 
location info: 

Lot: 1 Subdivision: Ifkovits Ass't Pl· t 

Address of well: same as above 

Location source: Location from permit 

. -, 

Permit Date: October 27, 1997 

COMPANY 

PARX 

Kerry, charles M. 

We Go Greenhouse 

DATE DRJ:LLBD November 6, 1997 

BLBVMION 0 

LOCATION NB SS NB 

Penlit f: 

NO. 

COUNTY' NO. 30638 

LATITUDE 41.880715 LONGITUDE -88.225168 

COUNTY DuPaqe API: 120433063800 

···t··· .... t ... · ···~··· ···1·· .. 
... ~ .... ··l···· .... ~ ... ····!···· 
...t ... ,..._.} ...... f ... ···i·· .. 
... y ....... f··· ····~··· .. +··· 
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Page 1 ILLINOIS STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Private Wete:r Well 

op soil 

clay 

sand gravel 

clay 

sand gravel 

clay 

sand gravel 

rock 

Total. Depth 
Caeing: 5" BLACK 200# from 
Grout: CUTTINGS from 0 to 129 . 
Size hole below casing: 4.75" 

0' 

Mater from rock at 129' to 135 1 • 

to 129' 

Static level 50' below casing top which is 1' above GL 
Puwping level 651 when pumping at 14 gpm fo~ 3 hours 

Top Bottom 

0 3 

3 10 

10 35 

35 80 

80 95 

95 125 

125 129 

129 135 

135 

Permanent pump installed at 80' on December 1, 1987, wi h a 
capacity of 14 gpm 

Additional 
location info: 

Lot: t9 Subdivision: Friends 

Address of well: 28 W. 625 Berkshire Rd. 
w. Chicago 

Location source: Location from peXTDit 
,~ ~ .... 

PeDlit Date : October 22, 1987 

COMPANY 

PARK 

Knierim, Phil 

Elliot Concrete 

DATB DRJ:LLBD December 1, 1987 

PenU.t tt: 

NO. 

lli.EVAT:ION 0 COON'l'Y NO. 27991 

LOCA'l'XON NW 

LAT:ITODB 41.88171 

COUNTY DuPaae 

I' - ·. 

LONGITDDB -88.219119 

API 120432799100 

"+··· ·~·t·" ····t··· ···~···· 
·~··· · .... ~ ...... f ... ... ~ .... 

; 1 : l ··r·· ····r··· ~···r··· ····~·-· 
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ATTACHMENT 4: FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 

.... ' 

JPL Environmental Engineering 
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• MAP SCALE 1" = 500 ' 

2Sro~~coE=:=:=c=====soEo=:========,~ooo ~ FEET 

PANEL 0401H --, 
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 
DuPAGE COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS 
AND lNCORPORATED AREAS 

PANEl 0401 OF 1006 
t~li M..'\1"' :Nnt.>.. IVh HAM •'A"'l.' tA'IuUll 1 

~ 
~ !:!\!illf!!~~ 
O..·'A.VI (,.I,).,JI'I11 ,...,, 
W':-.1 f·~4) ~lh ~·I IIJJr_, 

~ .......... '"' v,..., '""" u~p N!Uak•· ~"" ""'..,..,. \.!'""""' tl..: ...__. 
"''""' ~·•'1.1 ..... .., ...,.:...~ II• co-nity llluaber "'"',..... ' 
ot....<..-..h ........ , ...... ....., . . .................. ~~~~ .......................... . 

MAP NUMBER 
17043C0401 H 

EffECTIVE DATE 
DECEMBER 16, 2004 

l:'edcl'al Emergency .\lanagcruen< .-\gency 

lhlt is an offtc lef copy of s porn on of tha abow rafurenced 1100d map. It 
W8Q t1Xtracted us1ng F --MIT On..Une. ThiS map does not reflect chanoes 
or amendmenta which may h.s....e been made eub&cquent to the date on the 
utJo block. For tho late&t product Information about National FlOOd Insurance 
Progtam tood maps check the FEMA Flood Mop Store st WW'W.m&c.femQ.QOV 
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ATTACHMENT 5: AERIAL MAP OF CLOSEST RESIDENCE 

( 

JPI.. Environmental Engineering 
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May 2011 40 2011-003 

ATTACHMENT 6: ORDINANCE NO. 06-0~0102 

. JPL Environmental Engin~ering 
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· s le&~f · JS0 . · Pf !f:!!t/r: ~· · t;vrs,~ .·.·· s 7dl2r<J& 
{!WM. C /lY () f- Wur C !trC-0 

ORDINANCE ~0. 06-f)-0102 1 {) 
. AN .O~~ANCE ~~:lNG SfJ!1C~ l)S~S . 

. TO ~~~~T~V9r. :A:I'f ~;~rr~~~.&Tq~G;E .Y~.RD ~ . 
. · · ' · · : .. ; .. : J'f:>.~~J:l~~QV~;D,O;Ff:-.~TRF;.E,I :~~G · ~ · 

.. . . .• . , ·, 3o;o_f~?oc~'\;~p~~)'1t~~~~r~srs · ·: . , .. 
. WHi1REAS, on or about November. 9, ~OQ9, J~ ~arner of Kramer Tre~ Specialists, (the . 

"APP~JC~~r'), flle~ .an ~p~i~~~~ !o.~ .~iaJ .. ust; ~ts ·~ .~onsfl¥c~ an qutsi~e sf:o.~e .yard 
an~ . t.o . laridbank ·nine (9). required off-stre~f ,parking spaces, with respect to .$e property legally 

· !;ly.scri~~d . 6~ ~~b~t ~~A'~ ~~C.hlf~. he~ tm.d in~OfPOza~~4. he~i~ (th~ ~~SUBJEGT ¥.J\l:TY'')! 
· .. : ·~~9:::.:-.·. \: . ::.; ... :: ;.· .. · ··: .... :·:. : .. .-~ ·, :; . ~.·· :· ... : . : .. ',!:.>~. ·.· .: ;·~ : ' ~ );.-. · :~ ,· : ... ' .. · :~ .. :.:· . :·:;~"> ~i . .. : . : ·. · . . :· .. . ·:.·. :·: ,· ··:. '·:,··.~.:.: .·: .~ ... 

. _:.: ·:··. ·. > .~w;HE;REA~. No.tice of.?ublic H.~iflg.on ~.d (lppli~~op wai p4bli$.~ in t)le . .J)aily:Hp»Jd 
. .on ~i abo~~ Nov~rri~ef 20 .. 'ioo6;alJ :a5.requiijd.:b~/ tbe.ordinance~ .o(the. Cit}i·. 6twes,. cillCagri an<i ili~ 
. . staiu1e~ ·~tilie stite i>:fminois;. and,' : · · · ' '. . : · · : ':'· · ·· ·:.: ·.· . ·.: .. · · ·., ' ·. : · · · ·: · .. · 

. . ' . . . .. . ~ -.~ . ~. ' ·~ 

WHEREAS, a Public '!-fearing was conducted by the Plan Commission/Z~ning Board of 
AppeaJs ofth:e. ~it)i of WeS't C~icago, corrunencing on ~ecember 5, ~~06, p,urs~t to said Notice; 
aJ)d~ 

. . 
. : 

./ · ··.. . .·. · .: :. :WH~~~s .. ·~t.~~)~~~F.s~I~~g? ili~, ·~P~iiGANTPr~yid~~··.i~ti~~~~ ~~· ~ppqri.o.tit~. . . ·. : 

. _ . . ·. ::·: . appl!~~tipJ1,'·1Uid. ~~:iP.:tef~st~q p~e~ ~ad. an opJ>9~titp .be h~d; ·an.d, .... · .: ~ :.- .. . ' . . . · . :: ': : . . · , : : .. · . · · 
- .. ;• •' '• ' • .:- ', ~ ·~~ .... : • • ··:-. ·= :~:: ,·,~, • .;,/'·.~ ~· ~~ ,: '~; •: \~: • :~':' :·.,::: ; •• :• .> ·: :~ ~: :, .r,::. :•: ~ ...... \.: •: •' ;~,:~ :\ ~ ~: : •:. \t ·,:.: .~•;:·,,,~ I, :<'·;:• : ~.! :·.:~· •_._ ......... ·, :'' •, ,\ . .' o t'} It!,~· :·:~: :'t ... ,·: ~· :~ • • :' <,.: t: ~ l t ' * 

. ·... :· . . .. . . ·.W.fl.~R:EA.~, . ~e·· ·~~rpo'flte a!Jtho'riti~. of. the '(~ity .~f West c~~c.~g~H'!.aV~ .~~i'(~ : the . . 
recommepdation of ~¥ Plan ColllQ'l~ssi~n/Z;oning Boilrd .of Appeal~ which c~mtaips specinc 
ijndings of fact~ purspan( to Reco~endation No. t'os~. a copy 9f w~ich .is attached heretq as 
Exhibit ~~B" w~ch is, by this r~ferepce, i~corporated herein. 

l • -; • • • ' ' 

. · . ·,NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORoAlNED .by . the City Council of the City of West 
. ··Chicago, Q~.P~ge'cooot}dilin~1$, in iegular ses~~~n ~e~blt;Si, .~ foi.tows;·· . : ·. : · . ·· .. .' . · 

~!:lE.~z~~~~i:~:tS~il~!#i~~&t:~~:~~~ 
Section 2. That a special use permit in conformance with Sections 5.5 and 13J(B) of1he 

Zoning Ordinance is hereby granted for the SUBJECT REALTY, to Jandbank nine (9) required 
off-street pa:rking spaces. : · · 

Ordinance 06-0-0102 
,---.., Page I of7 
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Section 3. That the special use permits are hereby grante~ subject to compliance with the 
followif}g 99~ditipns: ,. : · . . .; · · . · . · ! . . ••. · · . . . : · . : · . • 

. .. . ... ~·~. /; ·!~j;·i~-~·.;n~!{:;~·.~~yii~~4 i~ .?~~;9~.~~ ·Wi~ ~~.~.i·~~. ~~~·~J .Q:J?~~~~¥.~~ ... <. · :~ :. · ·· 
. . :· .. Tri~~. q<?~~~i~i:l S~rvices, ~~msisti~g o.f l,)ljcr .s~e.Y~ ·9.a~C?d ~uly .~~~ ~~9.~1 ·<¥ld. _haYiJ;,~g .. , 

·. :: ··.:a .fi~alr.eyisiQ~.~~te :of :'· '· . . '· .. · ... ' .. ; : :'. attac~ed.heret?.~~ .in~o~ra~d h~rein as .. . 
. . . Exhibit '~C'\ -: : .. ·. · ·. · . . . . · · · · . 

2. 1Jle ~~ds~api~g shal! be ~aile~ i1;1 cQnfo~ance wi.~ the Lands.cape Plans Ll .O 
· . throu.gh 1;..1 .• 3 prepareP by Plannit:~g Resources, Inc., consisting of on.e sheet each, dated 

· .. · · _. · · · · a~h.e4:hereto ?Jld. il?~?.rp~rated hC?Te~ .~ J?41~9W'G'~ . . :'. · .. · · 
.. 3 .. . 1:~~ .~p~lj~~~- ~~~! j~~~Uhe ,!1~,~~ (9) -~~~.b~~q. p.~rk;l~gi ~~~~~~ ,i~ ~<?n;fot;ni~ce, 

· ·. . ··. : ·Y!J.~ ~~t: ·~~~~ .rl~ Al (O.prepa;r~d 1;>y :fnad. C91.1stt:u~t!~t;i Semces, pai~<P~y.25, , ... 
, ., , o 0 0 • , , I , , \ . , , , , , • , , -1,,, , o\ 0 I • loo l o , , • , , , ' •' , •, 1o • , , , •, , ; • \ o • • , • 

.' . : .. : ... . ·. 2p,p.~, ·~~~;~a\i.~!-~g a ~J}al.t:e'Vj~H?n:·p~t~ pr ·.:.: ·: . ._":' ;: ::·, . ._- ··~~' ~.~·~fl)eq ~~t:eto;~<;\ 
·. \ . . i~c.orp?rflte4 he~~ in ~~ ~~b1t ."C,. TPe :1at}db.~e~ ~S;T!<m~ ~P~~. spall. b~ .... · ,..: · .. 

. in~~l.le~ jftbe qity~ at any ti~e.d~termin~ that th.er~ is in~qequate'parking,Provided 
on !h~ subject property. 

4. The applican~ shall. supmit engineering plans addressing the parking lot ~pansion 
design an<J s~orm w.ater management needs in accordance with current City standards 
prjor to the p~~i~g lot. exp~.iQn installa~o.~. . . 

: .5. Th~app~~~~t.~~~.(~.Pe~tt.~d to ~~Y719p ~~ oy~rall sjtetn m~tipJe.p~swi~. 
. : ...... fu~ iestrictit>h that n<> "unpaved, :Or imdeveio~d 'portion of the site be titiiized for ariy . 

··, .... =· : •. :\·6~.s~~·~~~ 9.j;~~~.~~ Urii~~ ~!lt)Jo~tio~ ~t~¢· ~iJ~ i_s 'iro.Pi-9~¥ a.<:~~idi,~ii.·~~:·~~i>~~Y~4 . . . 
· ., ... ··. ·~it~. CJ~velpp~~~t.:P~'an~, : .. '.:-: ... ::·.:·.: :;:-: ~:: ::.:. ::·.: :. ·.:. ·: ·· ... : .. ·:-.:~ ... ,: · .. ·::. , ... :.::~::...: :· ~-: ·. -.~ .:: .;,: :< .-:/·.:: : .. :: . , . 

6. . )11~ appli~~· ·~h~.l :~ pei_iniped t~ i~s~~n eV~fgr~~ ~ees Je~s :tharp~e Jnini~~ ' . . . 
height o.f SifC '(6.') feet along the P,er~meter of the ,Storage yard fence with th~ COndition 
tha~ said trees obtain th~ require~ l 00% screeni~g requjrein~nt within five {5)' years 
of the issum,lce ofthe initial oc~upancy permit for the subject prqperty .. Any tre~s 
that do not ~o~ply with the screen~g requireme~t at tpe five (5) year d~~ine shall 
b~ ·repla~e~. ~ddit~~~al ll,llldscimipg. i~~l' .~ a~d~d, or pfl:ler ~<;.r~ell;i~& 111cas~res, ~ 
appr~ve~ l?Y ,the.·City,' ~hall be ~li.li?,ed Jn .ord~r.to o.buun ~he req~ired ~9recrli):lg._ : · 

. 7. T~~ st~~~ge:'or pa;-king ofany rio&\>usin~~~ rel.~te<;l equ~pm~nt, veh.icle.s: or materici1s 
s.hall ·P~ 'proh)b~t~d. ~t ~~ tim~s on. t~e ~~jept pfq~cy·, . · :· . .- . . -· .. :. : 

·8. At :no t~me sh~l ,the h~ight of any bJ.!siness' related materials stored on the $Ubject 
property exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height. 

Secrion 3. That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 
provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent qf such conflict, hereby repealed. 

. . 

Ordinance 06-0~0t 02 
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Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approva,l and publi~ation in pamphlet fonn as proyided by law. 

. ' . ' . 

· PASSED this 1'81~ day ofPecember2006. ; 
. : . . . . .. . ·, ... ' . .... . ·. ·_.· ·. ,·,· ·. :· .. ~- ... :,: : . .. 

.· . 

~ 0 • • : • ·:. ~ 
1\J:~~~an_.~.: :c~~e_e' : ··.:· -~.Ld.:__ :· · ·.Alderrpari.J. BeJful>s . .. . . , .·. ·: - - . . . ._0 . . . ·: ·· ... ·-· ·. · .. · .- : . ... 

-~~-~~-+an.-_H,~~ M_9~o~ ·. ·.· .-~ _" · . Ai~e~~?_~~ -~~Jth · 
A!_derman R. Radkiewicz Ul/~. . A!derman R. Pineda 

ArrEST: 

. 'fi)rM,(~"1 . 1h ;ir~ . 

. . . Ci:~·71er~·(YallCY M .. ~r;nith . 

PYI;JLISHED: ------:-

Ordinance 06-0-0 l 02 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRJPTION FOR ORDINANCE NO. 0&0-01 02 . . 

/ . ,_ · .. · '.' ;_ .. ' .. ·.< .. _' . <: ''• · .. : · .. _:<.::,;.··~·:. ' ·., ·.·_.- :· . ... · .. ·.:··.::· . .:. ': . .. ·.: -~··.:·. ·:-: .. ::.< · ... ·:\· : ~ ·:.' .. : · .... . · ·> 
· Lot.2 of North Industrial Park S~orid Resubdivision;·beirig a·Resubdi:vJsion of Lot 2 in North : .-.... :· . 

. ~- :i1l~~sir.~-:P.~J< .. in_t~~-~~~~~--~~~~r. -~r.:~~cti.~~.:.s: :19~~~r>}9·N.~$.>~~~-~E~·t·~·~*~-: :.:,· : .. ~ ·_.· · 
· . Thi~d. Pn.nc1 p_al Men_tl~~ • . a~cor~n_g to th.e p~at. r~corqed :S~ptei:J?-be~ _19, ,2005 ·~~ Df?~~~~t ·. · · · 
· · R2005-:?06729, in Du?age Co\lllty, Illinois.. · : : : . ·· · · ·. ·. · · . . ·. · : 

• :. • • • + • 

. ·. 
' "· . · · . 

.. 
. ' : 
" : 

'• . ·.' 

' • :, • I' ' 
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E~.mrr "B" . · 
: . . .":. ·: ....... ·:: . · .. : . .. ·. =,· : . ... ·~.- ... ··:,.::-.. =·~ ... :!~\:,,.·:: ··. ~-- . · . . ... 

:: ·. ···; ~~ , · .. : : .·.' : . . · · ·. ·. · :· ··RECOMMENDATI.ON#J070 ·~ ·. · :. ·. 
. •; L ... . . · · . l 

·. ::·· .... _. · ,· .. ·· .. · ·· "::··:-: · ·:·~· · ·.: .;.:.:oE.i:>iNANCE·06 o·'Q"ro2 ': . .- · .. ·:·.: · ·· · ...... :·,_· .. ·. · 
. :· :· .. ··:-:-":.. ' .. ~.· .:··_.;:. ·.··. ". ·:· ........ ··:·:.:---.:: :-:·/·:· .. :~ :. :> .. :··.:·:<>.:·:··;''( . .. , : '·.· ::. : .... 

·. ·: to: ·The lionor~bl~ Ma~Q: and.City.C.~ukci~ : ·' · 

~: \ . 
: j • 

~ :. 

SUBJEGT: PG 0~-SQ: Special Uses. for !Ul.Pl:ltside stor~ge yar~ and to ~and.bank nine (9) 
: . . requ~r~ of!'~stre~t park;i~g .sp~c~s . . . . : . . ·. :. · ... 

· · •· ·. · ... ', . · 300 Charles Couri :.._ K.J:amer Tree S~ciaHsts ·' · · 

·. ·.·· · ... :: <<:· .·: : ... \: '.: .. :<·:.': ·>:·::·<:.<·: · . .'.·,: ... ·:: ,"::: · . .-:· .. ; )· .. : ~··.·.: :. <::· ·:<:· .. : '>/ . :. . :· . . · ..... : : -: . ... .... . 
. . ,DATE. ·... .December '6. ·2006 , ·. . . .. . . ·' . . . · .. . . . ·.. : .. . . . , . ·, .. · 
• ·.·::~·.:'~ .. ~ .. :· .. : .... ; t:'·:· .. ···:·: ."<:\·.:':t\.''1 ~ :·: :_· ... ··~ - - .. ·~: ·. : .~· .t. · ~: : ::::·~·::·.1 ' _\· .. i· ..• ·: .. =·::·_;·.·: ... . ·.-~:··. '·. ·,. ~\ ·. ~·,·.~ :· ... 
· ·.: o~pl~lQN:'· .. : 1f!~;~oti9ri ·~~ appf:oye th~ feque~ts p_ass'e4 (4,0) ':0.~ ·~ff(re99n:un,ei\d¢o~# 7 

.from the s~report PG ~6-50 amen~ed io.'re.ad a.S foUpws: ~'At no time ~hall 'the height of?JlY 
business relatC?<f materials st~red on the subject property exceed twenty~ five (25) feet in hei~t". 

B ECQMMENDA;JJON . . . . ' . . . . . . 

' . 

. . ·. 

. . . A·~tr' ~~0~\.r ~f)h~. :~q~~~t~.: ~~~i~ . ~s<:~· ~e ~~~ :.C<?~,i~sio~f:~~~ng ~<?~~ 9f Ap~ls, 
.-· ... :· : . .. · · {PG/~BA) ·r~coll)inende~ap~roy~ _ accqr<ijng w the fQIIQWing fu!.<:f~ngs of fact: '·:. ·:. · '. ·:·:-._ .. . 
'-.· ·.· ,: .. :.· .·: .... .-::-:=:,.>) . .'._~·~:::.<.<:/:: ·;:. ._-:~ :: .; r- ~ .·;_-:;:·,~.>:' :::: ·.\=:,-·:::~, ·.-<=.-·; .·, .. :·.>·· ..... _ .. _:< ··:··· .. .-.-.: .:.;·>-::.-.:.: .. ··,· .. : ··,, 

? .. ·· ·:. · · · .. pr·~r~ ~'!,ef.~~~~rJ:fO.':: ·!.~~ ,P_~?JHc;.:~grzy~n.i~r'.~~ /.f! !.~(.~~~~ti~~ .. ~r._ ~fz~· · .f.~~-~ ;~f ~.f~~in¥ '!oncon.::_' . ·. 
. · ·:. · · · for.m)ng ~es, :P spe..cir;Jl .use permit will tt:~ake tlf.e ~e m9re. cofJZpatible flith :its SJJtround(ngs: · 

• " • • ~ ' • I ' ~ ' • • • • • • ' ' ' 

(l)lis .. st~d~ should. ~e interp_reted as indicating whether ~r not the pr:oposed u~e is good (or 
the Pl;lbli9 ~t thiit pqrticular phys~callocation, and nat wpe~er ·or. not the use itself is needed 
;there). · .· · 

• • - . ' • • • • .: .. ' • • • ~ : 1- • • • • • • ' • • • • • •• • • • ' ' ; ~ • • •. • • ' 

·. -~e ·:P~~P,~sed , ~ci~~ ~se's ¥~ ~-e~i~~ .t?. ·~ac;~I~~~- th~ .. r_eloca.t!on .o~ ~ IY.~al f_l~n~n(o~i.n.~ . 
. i~d4sfiially'base4 u~~ .fi:om a re,si~~ntial ~to a more 'st!itable industrt~ .ar~ ofthe:ci~.. . . 
. '- .. .... ... ·. . . :. . .. : ~- . . . . . . . ·. '.. ; . ·. . . . . . . . . . . ·. ·.: ,. . :. ~ . . .. . . . . . . . " 

(2) Is .so d~i~g'Jed. located am! proposed to be operated t~at the pu~lic health. safety and welfare 
will be prot~cted: 

Th~ proposed use of the outside storage yard in conjunction with the contractor's office 
oper.atfons is designea to _pr.otect Ql~ p~blic's health, safety and welfare by relocating a use 
.c).lrr:en1ly operating in a residenopal area'to an industrial area that is .better .suited for this type of 
bus~n~ss op~mtions ~d !andb~ng of.~e nin~ (9) parking.spi!-ces)s d':Sign~~ io improve the 
aestl)etjcs of ~e site by limiting the amoUnt of harp surface on-site until such time that il is 
deemed. nece~sary. . . . . . 

Ordinance 06-0 "01 02 
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(3) Will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the neighborhood in wh~ch it 
is .located: · · 

· · .ThC( ,propp~~d . ~~ . ~~-<?~~d: . .J:l?.t h~y~ ~ ~eg~tiye }ll?Pa~~ . o~_ ~e s~it<?~~~ing P:eiibb?~~ood. ~ · · 
r <; :' ~ .. ·-.. •, -~~~~-. i~ :-~~-. 19?-~t~~-· ·~~v~~ .. ~~~ ~~ ~s~te ·. ~~ :~?..~ar~d }.;.-:~~~:· .~. ~xi~tip,~··-i?;d~J~ .:p~t Wid 
~· · ~. :.: .. . · .:. ·. ~s~9up~~~ t>Y. ~tm1la, ~d.l:JS~~-1:1-S~S. ·:.~ .. ·.:. ·. :. ... _...., · .· :· . . L ·.-.. : ... ·: . . : . . · . ~. ·. · ... .. · . . .. . . 

i: ._ ... ,_ ' ..... ... :·.'.:._:.>· .. 1_ . ... :·:.:. .. ~.\ ·.:·.''! ~- .. ···. · .... ... : .. · ::: "/· .. : ::_: .:.~ _ .. _; ·.-•. :.\ ... ':<i, ·:· : ..... <· -~-';.' .. _:_._. ·' .. ::>·' _ ..... ·.:_= .. ·>·: .. ·.·:.· ,:·. ' .. (·::.<· .. . 
! :":_· .. : ' '· .. ( 4) Th¢ Pf'.dp~~~q spep?C!.l Usf! .is de~fgruifep by 1his .. cod.e a~ 'tr ''isted_ special use .in llJe 'zqning d;s(rtct 

· ·. i1:1which: r~e properr;,·;n quesJil/n i.s !pealed: . . · ·- .. · .: . · · · ·. ' . · 
. . . . . . :· . . .. . . . 

Th~ propose~ .. o~~o.or ~~o~~ge riu:d and tandb~ng of_r~u'ired off-~treet parking spaces .are 
=·. . ·. in.9e~d. ·li~t~ as : a· spe~ialuses, p~r the M • .'M~ufacturing pj$t#<;t regulf1~9n~ .~$blished.in 

... 
' ' 

l :· :-.: · . -. ·. ·::. ~i~~!-~-~ ~ \;-~~:-.(!) ~ .. ~ .~e:.?_ff~~e~( P~~i~i. ~~~~~~tJ9?.~' ~a.W~~~ ~~ -~~9ti~n . .P).:<J~) :<?r ~h~ 
;·.'·?. ~ ;.: . :-_:· _·_: .. :·: -~.--./~?,r:r.: -;0.;~~, .. :~//<>-' ·- ·::·:: .. --. :.':. .._. _._. .... <;::.:·:: ..,__:-<~ .. _ .. : ... : .. <~··· · . : ·;: ;:':_· .... -:-:. r.· ~ , : ·. ;-. ,_. ::-. . .. .. 
! .·. :: ·. ·; .·;~~~.P~~-~.q_Y.::~:':lPmi!-'~~ •. ·.· .: .: ·, ·. , :·· . ,':.. ·:,· .. ·. · 
I ' • ! • : , • 

,' . 

John Warbi~y 
·· C~aJ~an 
~ . • : ' .; • + • • 

:. t • • •• • • • ! ·:· • • 0 • • • • • • • • • •• '·. 

~· C. , . :r\ •. "· -': ··;>. ~ '.: ~, ·~ ;} .. Y~Jf.\~;: ·, .:<; : . . • · . :, . <~. J : • 
;. ;,-.; .. \.,. ':'~0.~ : ·: :: : · .. :· · · · · : : ~- .. Agamst ' · •Ahstam · ·: · .. · Ah~t .. .', ... · :; . . . . · . · : '· ~ -
i : · . . · · . :~ : \Vatbiany .'< .- ~ . .-.: ::· ... · · ... ... -.- ·. · .: ·. · · ... · ··:::_:· :, · · ',... · .. _. ... _.v,: a~'ber · .. : · · · .-. · . · · ·:·._. 
:= • • .J. sa·n~~· ·. · ·. · · ·. · · ·s.·Ja;rilin ~ 

~ .. - .. . . . 
't. ••• . : ... 

8. ieiT;on 
i. Hai~ 
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May 2011 41 2011-003 

ATTACHMENT 7 -ILLINOIS DEPARMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DETERMINATION LETTER 

EeoC AT REPORT 

JPL Environmental Engineering 
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Illinois Department of 
Natural Resources 
One Narural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 
bnp://dnr.state.il.us 

May 05,2011 

John Lardner 
JPL Environmental Engineering 
1122 North Clark Street 
#3803 
Chicago, JL 60610 7899 

Re: Kroner Tree Specialists LMPF 
Projed Number(s): 1112268(2011-003) 

ColiDty: DuPage 

Dear Applicant: 

Pat Quinn, Gov~mor 
Marc Miller, Dm:ctor 

This letter is in reference to the project you recently submitted for consultation. The natural resource review 

provided by EcoCAT identified protected resources that may be in the vicinity of the proposed action. The 

Department has evaluated this information and concluded that adverse effects are unJikely. Therefore, 

consultation under 17111. Adm. Code Part 1075 is tenninated. 

This consultation is valid for two years unless new information becomes available that was not previously 

considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional specjes, essential habitat, or Natural Areas are 

identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented within two years of the date of this Jetter, or 

any of the above )jsted conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary. 

The natural resource review reflects the information existing in the lJlinois Natural Heritage Database at the time 

of the project submittal, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, oor 

should it be a substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If 
additional protected resources are encoWlte,red during the projeL"t's implementation, you must comply witb the 

applicable statutes and regulations_ Also, note that tem1ination does not imply IDNR1s authorization or 

endorsement of the proposed action. 

Please contact me if you have quesHons regarding this review-

Tracy Evans 
Division ofEcosystems and Environment 

217-785-5500 

Printed on recycled and recyclable paper 
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Applicant: 
Contact: 
Address: 

Project: 
Address: 

JPL Environmental Engineering 
John Lardner 
1122 North Clark Street 
#3803 
Chicago, IL 60610 

Kraner Tree Specialists LMPF 
300 Charles Court, West Chicago 

Description: Leaf mulch production at existing landscape equipment yard 

Natural Resource Review Results 

IDNR Project #: 
Alternate #: 
Date: 

Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075) 

1112268 
201 1-003 
05/04/2011 

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database shows the following proteded resources may be in the vicinity of the project 
location: 

West Chicago Prairie INAI Site 
Truitt-Hoff Nature Preserve 
Blanding'S Turtle (Emydoidea blandingii) 
Tube Beard Tongue (Penstemon tubaeflorus) 

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this infonnation and contact you within 30 days to request additional 
information or to tenninate consultation if adverse effects are unlikely. 

LocatJon 

The applicant is responsible for the 
accuracy of the location submitted 
for the project. 

County: DuPage 
Township, Range, Section: 
39N,9E,9 

IL Department of Natural Resources Contact 

Tracy Evans 

217~785-5500 

Division of Ecosystems & Environment 

~ .- -· . ...:""·-·.- ; ~ 

~ .. rr !-;,.-----.·.\ -:~~:....~~~ •t ... -~ .,. ~ ,.... ~ ·. ;-= ;". --~ ·/ ·"> ', ' - tl . . jJ., •• --~ .• t 
. .• \!j :1 ·' /r.i' -~- .'i> 

. -~~- ·'=-·. ··" . \. ~·a· u~ .. - :~· I . , • . . . . ... ~ 

Local or State Govemment Jurtsdlction 
Jl Environmental Protection Agency 
Permit Section 
Illinois EPA 
1021 North Grand Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

Page 1 of2 
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IDNR Project Number: 1112288 

Disclaimer 
The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or 
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time of 
this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a 
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional protected 
resources are encountered during the project's implementation, compliance with applicable statutes and 
regulations is required. 

Tenns of Use 
' By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be revised 

by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these terms, it will 
mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not continue to 
use the website. 

1. The IONR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government. state agencies and the public could 
request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species Protection 
Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and Illinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses databases, 
Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if proposed actions 
are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of Use for1his 
application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose. 

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and may 
be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information Infrastructure 
Protection Act. 

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance. modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to 
terminate or restrict access. 

Security 

EcoCAT operates on a state of Illinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify 
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this site. 
Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law. 
Unauthorized use. tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may 
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information 
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement offteials. 

Privacy 

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR 
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes. 

Page2 of2 
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Applicant: 
Contact: 
Address: 

Project 
Address: 

JPL Environmental Engineering 
Jonn Lardner 
1122 North Clark Street 
#3803 
Chicago, IL 60610 

Kraner Tree Specialists LMPF 
300 Charles Court, West Chicago 

Description: Leaf mulch production at existing landscape equipment yard 

Natural Resource Review Results 

/DNR Project#: 
Alternate #: 
Date: 

Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075) 

1112268 
2011-003 
05/04/2011 

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database shows the following protected resources may be in the vicinity of the project 
location: 

West Chicago Prairie INAI Site 

Truitt-Hoff Nature Preserve 
Blanding'S Turtle (Emydoidea blandingii) 
Tube Beard Tongue (Penstemon tubaenorus) 

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you within 30 days to request additional 
information or to terminate consultation If adverse effects are unlikely. 

Location 

The applicant is responsible for the 
accuracy ofthe location submitted 
for the project. 

County: DuPage 
Township, Range, Section: 
39N, 9E, 9 

IL Department of Natural Resources Contact 

Tracy Evans 

217-785-5500 
Division of Ecosystems & Environment 

Local or State Government Jurisdiction 
IL Environmental Protection Agency 
Permit Section 
Illinois EPA 
1021 North Grand Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

Page 1 of 2 
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tDNR Project Num~er: 1112288 

Disclaimer 
The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or 
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time of 
this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a 
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional protected 
resources are encountered during the project's implementation, compliance with applicable statutes and 
regulations is required. 

Terms of Use 
By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be revised 
by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these terms, it will 
mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not continue to 
use the website. 

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public could 
request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species Protection 
Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and Illinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses databases, 
Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if proposed actions 
are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of Use for this 
application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose. 

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and may 
be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information Infrastructure 
Protection Act. 

3. IONR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to 
terminate or restrict access. 

Security 

EcoCAT operates on a state of Illinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify 
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this site. 
Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law. 

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or softWare, may 
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information 
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials. 

Privacy 

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR 
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes. 
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May 2011 42 

ATTACHMENT 8: STORM WATER CALCULATIONS 

PETER F. OLESEN AND ASSOCIATES 

SPACECO 

JPL Environmental Engineering 

2011-003 
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PIHH J. OIISIN AND ASSOCIAIIS, INC. 
' CONSULTING 

May21, 2009 

Ms. Joanne Kalchbrenner 
Community Development Director 
City of West Chicago 

West Chicago, ll 

Re: Kramer Tree Services 

Dear Ms. Kalchbrenner. 

ENGINEERS 

As reqUe$ted by Pavia Marting during their review of the as~bullt survey that was submitted for the Kramer Tree project, 
we have perfonned an analysis of lhe ability of the as constructed storm sewer to convey a 1 0-year stonn. Based on this 
analysis, the stonn sewer system is capable of conveying the 1 0-year storm. Output of the Storm Cad analysis is 
attached. 

If you should have any questions or comments, please contact me at (847} 253-1515. 

Respectfully, 

~~~· 
Executive Vice President 

500 WEST CENTRAL' ROAD, SUITE 205 A 'MOUNT PROSPECT. IU.lNOJS 60056 A TELEPHONE (847) 253~ 1515 
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Project Engineer. Peter F. Olesen & Assoc 
p:\. .• \clvil\general\pn06·1-1\as-bulll\eaststm Peter F. Olesen & Associates 
05/18/09 11:49:08AM @ Haes!ad Methods, Inc. 37 Brookside Road Waterbury, CT06708 USA {203)755-1666 

StonnCAO v1.5 [158) 
Page 1 of 1 
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Pipe Report 

Pipe ~pslreali ilownstrear ~Inlet Inlet Inlet Tolal Sftstem Plschargl ~e,';ijll1 ~truct.e ~=n ~oughnes ~~~~ JpstrearJ ~ownstrean 
Node Node Area c CA CA In ensl.~ (cfs) Slope Invert Invert 

(aores1 ::Oafficlen acres acres (ln/h~) (ftlft) 9evaUor Eleva lion 
(ft) (ft) 

P-4 1-4 1·3 1.23 0.94 1.16 1.16 6.84 7.98 145.00 0.005310 18 1ncl 0.013 7.65 749.76 748.99 
P-2 1-2 1-1 1.42 0.91 1.29 1.29 6.86 8.89 114.00 0.001491 211nc 0.013 6.12 748.31 748.14 
P·3 1·3 1-1 1.00 0.96 0.98 2.14 6.78 14.61 ~20.00 0.001312 241nct 0.013 8.20 748.99 748.57 
P·1 1·1 0-0 0.94 0.95 0.89 4.32 6.66 29.00 198.00 0.004495 30inct 0.013 27.50 747.45 746.56 

/ ' -

ProJect Engineer. Peter F. Olesen & Assoc 
p:\ ... \clvii\Qeneral\pn06·1-1\as-bull!\east.slm • Peter F. Olesen & At:isoclatas ' Storm CAD v1.5 [156) 
05/18/09 11:11:55 AM @ Haeslad Melhods,lnc. 37 Brookside Road Waterbury, CT06708 USA (203) 755-1668 Page 1 of1 
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Node Report 

Node Inlet Inlet Inlet ~~ma Total 1/llet Jpstrean ~~ Syste; Total ~ddlliona parryove 'W~n Total DischargE 
Area c CA CA CA TC <J\T'c"" Flow nlensi ~atershec Aow (cfs) J~*:: (cfs) 
acres :Oefficlen (acres (acres) acres (min) (min) llme Time (lnlhr) (CIA) (cfs) (cfs) 

(min) (min} (cfs) (cfs} 

1-4 1.23 0.94 1.16 o.oo 1.16 1.98 0.00 0.00 1.98 6.64 7.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.98 
1-2 1.42 0.91 1.29 0.00 1.29 1.84 O.IJO 0.00 1.84 6.86 8.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.89 
1-3 1.00 0.98 0.98 0.00 2.14 1.98 0.00 2.51 2.51 6.78 14.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.61 
1-1 0.94 0.95 0.89 0.00 4.32 1.67 0,00 3.49 3.49 6.66 29.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.00 
Q..O NJA N/A N/A NJA 4.32 N/A 0.00 3.96 3.96 6.60 28.75 N/A NIA N/A 0.00 N/A 

ProJect Engineer. Pete.r F. Olesen & Assoc 
p:\.:. \clvH\general\pn06-1-1 \as-bullt\eaststm Poter F. Olesen & Associates StonnCAD v1.5 i158] 
05/18109 11:12:08 AM @ Haestad Methods, Inc. 37 Brook&lde Road Watertlury. CT 06708 USA (203) 755-1666 Page 1 of 1 
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p:\. •• \elVII\ganerallpn06-1-1\ss·bullt\w _ 1 O.stm 
05/18/09 11:48:19 AM 

( ~ 

.., .. 
,a~"'~--------------~~~"--------------~'~"----------_:A~"~--------~w• 

.. 

.. 

... 

Peter F. Oleaen & Associates 
<!:) Haastad Methods, Inc. 37 Brookside Road Waterbury, CT 06708 USA (203) 75S-1666 

Project Engineer: Peter F. Olesen & Assoc 
SlormCAD V1,5 ['158] 

Page 'I of 'I 
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Pipe Report 

Pipe ~psltear Pownslrear Inlet Inlet Inlet Total S~stem Plschaf9E ~<'riJlh ..;onstructe Section ~oughnes: ~~~ ~pslrea~ bownstre.an 
Node Node Area c CA CA n ensil) (cfs) Slope Size Invert llwert 

acres Poefficlen (a ores (acres (lnlhr) (ftlft) El"tn)tJor Elevatioo 
(ft) 

P-17 1-18 l-17 0.52 0.83 0.43 0.43 6.94 3.03 154.00 0.002208 161nch 0.013 4.94 751.59 751.25 
P-16 1-17 1-16 0.44 0.90 0.39 0.83 6.76 5.64 >12.00 0.001274 18 1nch 0.013 3.76 751.25 750.98 
p._Hl 1-20 1-19 0.86 0.89 0.76 0.76 6.90 5.31 118.00 0.000424 18 inch 0.013 2.16 751.10 751.05 
P•2C l-21 1-19 0.2'1 0.69 0.15 0.15 6.98 1.07 92.00 0.000435 12 1nch 0,013 0.63 751.16 751.12 
P-1~ 1·13 1-12 0.31 0.81 0.25 0.25 6.96 1.76 112.00 0.003214 12 1nch 0.013 2.25 751.80 751.44 
P~1f 1-16 1-15 0.68 0.89 0.52 1.34 6.63 8.97 82.00 0.006951 24 1nch 0.012 20A3 751.05 750.48 
P·1E l-19 1-15 027 0.94 0.25 1.17 6.82 8.03 10.00 0.000727 24inch 0.013 6.10 750.82 750.74 
P·11 1-12 1-11 0.19 0.70 0.13 0.38 6.86 2.65 03,00 0,001845 121nch 0.013 1.71 751.54 751.35 
P-14 1-15 1-14 0.25 0.87 0.22 2.73 6.57 18.10 111.00 0.000360 29x45im 0.013 13.99 750.88 750.84 
P-1C 1-11 1-5 0.49 0.94 0.46 0.84 6.79 5.77 29.00 .0.003411 181nch 0,013 6.13 751.35 750.91 
P-1~ 1-14 1-5 0.62 0.88 0.54 3.28 6.51 21.49 77.00 0.000909 29x451nc 0.013 22.22 750.91 750.84 
P-9 1-5 H 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.12 6.48 26.89 66.00 1).001061 38x60in< 0.013 5028 750.38 750.31 
P-5 1-5 1-7 0.17 0.98 0.17 0.17 6.66 1.15 106.00 0.006509 12 inch 0.013 320 751.00 750.31 
P-6 1-7 1-8 0.18 0.86 0.16 4.44 6.44 28.83 141.00 0.001064 3Bx601nc 0.013 50.36 750.31 750.16 
P-7 1-9 l-8 0.32 0.98 0.31 0.31 6.88 2.18 83.00 0.010120 121nch 0.013 4.00 751.00 750.16 
P-8 1-8 0-10 0.23 0.89 0.20 4.96 6.37 31.85 122.00 0.001311 38x60 Inc 0.013 55.91 750.16 750.00 
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Node Report 

Node Inlet Inlet Inlet Total Inlet i:.x!ema Upslrean ~~:r S~tem Total ~ddlllona :!&~) Total Plsf~sre Area c CA ~"'' CA TC TC Flow In nsl.~ Watershe! Flow 'i=iOw ~=~ acres poefficien acres (acres) acres (min (min) Tlme Time (lnlhr) (CIA) (cfs) (cfs) 
(min) {min) {ds) {cfs} 

1-18 0.52 0.83 0.43 0.00 0.43 1.19 0.00 0.00 1.19 6.94 3.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.03 
1-17 OM 0.90 0.39 0.00 0.83 1.54 0.00 2.68 2.68 6.76 5.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.64 
1-20 0.86 0.89 0.76 0.00 0.76 1.54 0.00 0.00 1.54 6.90 5.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.31 
1-21 0.22 0.69 0.16 0.00 0.15 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.80 6.98 1.07 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.07 
1-13 0.31 0.81 0.25 0.00 0.26 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.96 6.96 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.76 
l-16 0.58 0.89 0.52 0.00 1.34 1.17 0.00 3.79 3.79 6.63 6.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.97 
1-19 0.27 0.94 0.25 0.00 1.17 1.33 o.oo 2.20 2.20 6.82 8.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,03 
1-12 0.19 0.70 0.13 0.00 0.38 1.39 0.00 1.86 1.86 6.86 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 
1-15 0.25 0.87 0.22 0.00 2.73 1.17 0.00 4.22 4.22 6.57 18.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.10 
1-1 1 0.49 0.94 0.46 0.00 0.64 2.13 0.00 2.41 2.41 6.79 5.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.77 
1-14 0.62 0.88 0.54 0.00 3.28 1.48 0.00 4 .76 4.76 6.51 21.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 21.49 
l-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.12 0.00 0.00 5.03 5.03 6.48 28.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.89 
l-6 0.17 0 .98 0.17 0.00 0.17 1.80 0.00 0.00 1.80 6.86 1.15 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 
1-7 0.18 0.86 0.16 0.00 4.44 0.67 0.00 5.32 5.32 6.44 28.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.83 
1-9 0.32 0.98 0.31 0.00 0.31 1.66 0.00 o.oo 1.66 6.88 2.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.18 
1-8 0.23 0.89 0.20 0.00 4.96 1.12 0.00 5.89 5.89 6.37 31.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.85 
0-10 N/A NIA N/A N/A 4.96 NIA 0.00 6.28 6.26 6 .33 31.61 NIA NIA N/A 0.00 NIA 

....... / 
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Pipe Report 

Pipe llpstrean ~!Tear Inlet Inlet Inlet Total System pis~rgE .... enBlh Ponstructe Secllon ~oughnes ~pacil) ~pstteari ownstrean 
Node Node Area c CA CA nten~l!> (ciS) (ft StoRe sae (cfs) Invert Invert 

~acres :OOfficfen acres acres (lolhr) (ftl ) ~<:rr Elevation 
(ft) 

P-11 1-18 1-17 0.52 0.83 0.43 0.43 6.94 3.03 62.00 0.000309 18 Inch 0.013 1.85 751.30 761.25 
P-2C 1-21 l-19 0.22 0.69 0.15 0.15 6.98 1.07 92.00 0,000435 121nch 0.013 0.83 751.16 751.12 
P-U 1-20 1-19 o.as O.B9 0.76 0.76 6.90 5.31 122,00 0.000410 181noh 0.013 2.13 751.10 751.05 
P-1E 1-17 f-16 0.44 0.90 0.39 0.83 6.75 5.63 199,00 0.001357 18 Inch O.Q13 3.87 761.25 750.98 
P-11! 1-19 1-15 0.27 0.94 0.25 1.17 6.81 8.03 115.00 0.000696 241nch 0.013 5.97 750.82 750.74 
P-1~ 1-16 1-15 0.58 0.89 0.52 1.34 6.62 8.97 82.00 0.006951 24 inch 0.012 20.43 751.05 750.48 
P-1:2 1-13 1-12 0.31 0.81 0.25 0.25 6.96 1.76 15.00 0.003130 12inch 0.013 2..22 751.80 751.44 
P..1<l 1-15 1-14 0.25 0.87 0.22 2.73 6.57 18.09 114.00 0.000351 29x451n( 0.013 13.80 750.88 750.84 
P-11 1-12 1-11 0.19 0.70 0.13 0.38 6.85 2.65 06.00 0.001792 121nch 0.013 1.68 751.54 751.35 
P-1~ 1-14 I..S 0.62 0.88 0.54 3.28 6.60 21.47 80.00 0.000875 29x45 fn( 0.013 21.80 750.91 750.84 
P-1Ci J-11 1-5 0.49 0.94 0.46 ().84 6.79 s.n 128.00 0.003438 18lnch o.o1a 6.16 751.36' 750.91 
P·5 J.6 1--7 0.17 0.98 0.17 0.17 6.86 1.15 106.00 0.008509 12loch 0.013 3.20 751.00 750.31 
P-9 J-5 1-7 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.12 6.47 26.87 66.00 0.001061 38x60 Inc 0.013 50.28 750.38 750.31 
P-6 1-7 1-8 0.18 0.86 0.16 4.44 8.44 28.81 141.00 0.001064 38x601nc 0.013 60.36 750.31 750.16 
P-7 l-9 f.-8 0.32 0.98 0.31 0.31 6.88 2.18 83.00 0.010120 12 1nch 0.013 4.00 751.00 750.1& 
P-8 l-8 0-10 0.23 0.89 0.20 4.96 6.37 31.82 22.00 0.001311 38x601nc 0.013 55.91 750.16 750.00 

....... 

Project Engineer. Peter F. Olesen & Assoc 
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Node Report 

Node Inlet Inlet Inlet ~lema Total Inlet ~~ ~pslrea~ ~~~IT System Total ~ddlliloa Panyove ~OWJ1 To131 ~~re Area ~~ CA CA CA TC Flow ntenstt) Nalershe( A ow (cfs) A ow ~~:" actes (acres (aetes) aaes (min) (min) 11me Trne (inlhr} (CIA) (cfs) (cfs) 
(min) (min) (cfs) (cfs) 

1·18 0.52 0.83 0.43 0.00 0.43 1.19 0.00 0.00 1.19 6.94 3.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.03 
1-21 0.22 0.69 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.80 6.98 1.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.07 
1·20 0.86 0.69 0 .76 0.00 0.76 1.54 0.00 0.00 1.54 6.90 5.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.31 
1-17 0.44 0.90 0.39 0.00 0.83 1.54 0.00 2.76 2.76 6.75 5.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.63 
1•19 0.27 0.94 0.25 0.00 1.17 1.33 0.00 2.22 2.22 6.81 8.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.03 
1-16 0.58 0.89 0.52 0.00 1.34 1.17 0.00 3.80 3.80 6.62 8.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.97 
1-13 0.31 0.81 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.96 6.96 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.76 
1-15 0.25 0.87 0 .22 0.00 2.73 1.17 0.00 4.23 4.23 6.57 18.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.09 
1-12 0.19 0.70 0.13 0.00 0.38 1.39 0.00 1.89 1.89 6.85 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 
1-14 0.62 0.88 0.54 0.00 3.28 1.48 . 0.00 4.80 4.80 6.60 2.1.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.47 
1·11 0.49 0.94 0..46 0.00 0.84 2.13 0.00 2.46 2.46 6.79 s.n 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 s.n 
~6 0.17 0.98 0.17 0.00 0.17 1.80 0.00 0.00 1.80 6.86 1.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 
J.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.12 0.00 0.00 5.07 5..07 6.47 ~6.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.87 
1-7 0.18 0.88 0.16 0.00 4.44 0.67 0.00 6.36 5.36 6A4 28.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.81 
1-9 0.32 0.98 0.31 0.00 0.31 1.66 0 .00 o.oo 1.66 6.88 2.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.18 
J..a 0.23 0.89 0.20 0.00 4.95 1.12 0.00 5.94 5.94 6.37 31.82 0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 31.82 
0-10 • N/A N/A NIA N/A 4.96 N/A 0 .00 6.33 6.33 6,32 31.59 N/A N/A NIA 0.00 N/A 

,,... 
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August 6, 2010 

TO: Sarah Cooper, PE 

FROM: Gerald L Robinson, PE, CFM ~ 
SUBJECT: Summary of the 'As-Built' Conditions Detention Ponds 

for the North Industrial Park 
(CBBEL Project Number 99-48A) 

MEMORANDUM 

The purpose of this memorandum is to summarize the resutts of the 'as-built' survey 
completed by SPACECO, Inc for the drainage divide determination located within the North 
Industrial Park as illustrated on the attached exhibit ODE. The North Industrial Park is 
located north of Washington Street between Chartes Court and Wegner Drive. The 
individual elevation-storage computations and outlet structures are presented for each of 
the 6 ponds that were excavated as part of the construction of the industrial park and are 
shown on the previously supplied and accepted record drawings dated June 15, 2009. 

There are 3 different points where stormwater is discharged from the North Industrial Park; 

• Discharge Point 1 drains a large weUand area located in the northwest comer of the 
project. The flow from this wetland is discharged to the north along the railroad 
located along the northern boundary of the site. This discharge point drains 
Detention Ponds 1-3, which were all excavated adjacent to the wetland area and are 
controlled by the single discharge pipe out of the wetland area. 

• Discharge Point 2 drains the eastern portion of the North Industrial Park and outlets 
Into the City of West Chicago storm sewer system located within the Washington 
Street Right-of-Way. Ponds 4 and 6 are tributary to this discharge point. 

• The third discharge point is located in the southwestern comer of the North Industrial 
Park and is also tributary to the Washington Street storm sewer system. Pond 5 
(east and west) is located within this discharge point. 

The revised drainage divides were input to the record drawing TR-20 hydrologic models. A 
comparison of the original calculations for the North Industrial Park and the 'as-built' 
volumes is presented In Table 1 and the TR-20 hydrologic input/output is included in Tab 1 . 

• CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920 Tel {847) 823-0500 Fax (847) 623-0520 
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